on Mar 28, 2000 and to euro 4.75 on Apr 6, 2000. The offer deadline was postponed to May 10, 2000.

(11) Following the overcoming of a 98% stake in the Issuer's ordinary capital and the following exercise of the right to purchase - occured on Jun 8, 2000 - UNIM was delisted on Apr
28, 2000.

(12) The offer was subordinated to the delivery of at least the 96% of the Issuer's capital (following the mandatory offer from Jul 5, 1999 to Sept 23, 1999). CASTELGARDEN was delisted
on May 5, 2000.

TABLE 22 - PUBLIC OFFERS FOR PURCHASE ON LISTED SHARES IN 2000

Bidder Offer Target Requested Shares Offer % Owned Offer results _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _  _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _
type Shares Price Number % Co. period by the Number of Acquired shares _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _  _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _

(euro) of shares Capital From To bidder shares Number % of the Value _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _
Before After of shares request (euro ML)

96

m a r k e t  s t at i s t i c s

14 ACQUA ITALIA (13) MANDATORY ACQ. NICOLAY ORD 2.85 10 206 836 76.10% 26.04 17.05 23.90% 27.40% 469 418 469 418 4.60% 1.34

15 LA RINASCENTE (14) VOLUNTARY LA RINASCENTE PRV 2.61 37 200 000 100.00% 26.04 19.05 - 91.54% 34 054 520 34 054 520 91.54% 88.99

16 TELECOM ITALIA (15) VOLUNTARY SEAT PAGINE GIALLE ORD 4.20 2 858 309 617 70.10% 08.05 26.05 - 8.32% 338 287 693 339 291 608 11.87% 1 425.02

VOLUNTARY SEAT PAGINE GIALLE RSP 2.94 1 448 359 580 100.00% 08.05 26.05 - 22.57% 326 636 623 326 944 623 22.57% 961.22

17 NUOVA STRATEGIA (16) RESIDUAL DEROMA HOLDING ORD 7.87 432 280 2.00% 09.05 29.05 98.00% 99.72% 371 413 371 413 85.92% 2.92

18 DIECI (17) VOLUNTARY CARTIERE BURGO ORD 10.20 106 118 974 84.30% 29.05 16.06 15.70% 92.15% 96 241 083 96 241 083 90.69% 981.66

VOLUNTARY CARTIERE BURGO RSP 10.20 466 726 80.50% 29.05 16.06 19.50% 83.92% 373 492 373 492 80.02% 3.81

VOLUNTARY CARTIERE BURGO PRV 10.20 662 414 100.00% 29.05 16.06 - 40.52% 268 411 268 411 40.52% 2.74

19 FIAT (18) VOLUNTARY TORO ORD 16.00 28 845 344 33.03% 12.06 03.07 69.49% 97.32% 23 695 020 23 695 020 82.15% 379.12

VOLUNTARY TORO RSP 12.00 5 722 439 9.34% 12.06 03.07 90.66% 99.01% 5 116 494 5 116 494 89.41% 61.40

VOLUNTARY TORO PRV 12.00 2 545 665 16.26% 12.06 03.07 83.74% 97.92% 2 219 489 2 219 489 87.19% 26.63

VOLUNTARY WARRANT TORO ORD 7.50 7 524 456 100.00% 12.06 03.07 - 91.00% 6 847 023 6 847 023 91.00% 51.35

20 FIAT (19) VOLUNTARY MAGNETI MARELLI ORD 5.50 54 216 438 29.75% 03.07 24.07 70.25% 97.12% 48 964 177 48 964 177 90.31% 269.30

VOLUNTARY MAGNETI MARELLI RSP 3.80 2 612 973 76.13% 03.07 24.07 23.87% 89.43% 2 250 182 2 250 182 86.12% 8.55

21 FIN.PART RESIDUAL FRETTE ORD 7.48 1 116 054 5.68% 24.07 25.08 94.32% 97.65% 686 543 686 543 61.52% 5.14

22 LUNA HOLDING (20) VOLUNTARY DIRITTI FONSPA (CR. FOND) 0.52 125 000 000 100.00% 26.07 17.08 0.00% 40.51% 50 637 364 50 637 364 40.51% 26.15

23 COMPART (21) MANDATORY FALCK  ORD 9.00 57 319 246 49.68% 02.10 20.10 30.32% 74.80% 51 314 209 51 314 209 89.52% 461.83

VOLUNTARY FALCK RCV 9.00 71 704 70.50% 02.10 20.10 29.50% 65.74% 36 857 36 857 51.40% 0.33

24 COMPART (22) VOLUNTARY SONDEL ORD 3.85 260 753 421 96.50% 02.10 20.10 3.50% 18.39% 40 248 491 40 248 491 15.44% 154.96

25 LEONARDO SPA (23) MANDATORY AEROPORTI DI ROMA ORD 9.13 117 277 500 48.83% 25.09 27.10 51.17% 93.54% 101 772 278 101 772 278 86.78% 929.18

26 BANCA POP. DI LODI (24) VOLUNTARY BANCA POP. CREMA ORD 105.00 3 669 615 100.00% 05.10 25.10 - 97.24% 3 568 447 3 568 447 97.24% 374.69

27 RAS (25) VOLUNTARY ALLIANZ SUBALPINA ORD 13.00 14 340 726 35.02% 16.10 06.11 64.98% 96.52% 12 242 604 12 242 604 85.37% 159.15

28 WIRETEL (26) VOLUNTARY SIRTI ORD 1.50 220 000 000 100.00% 02.11 22.11 0.00% 50.13% 110 295 103 110 295 103 50.13% 165.76

29 SAN PAOLO IMI (27) MANDATORY BANCO DI NAPOLI ORD 1.53 818 717 963 43.92% 08.11 28.11 56.08% 97.60% 774 066 916 774 066 916 94.55% 1 186.64

30 FIAT RESIDUAL TORO ORD 16.86 2 249 186 2.57% 30.11 22.12 97.43% 99.57% 1 869 878 1 869 878 83.14% 31.53

RESIDUAL TORO RSP 13.30 579 195 0.95% 30.11 22.12 99.05% 99.49% 268 854 268 854 46.42% 3.58

RESIDUAL TORO PRV 13.30 310 676 2.02% 30.11 22.12 97.98% 99.20% 187 669 187 669 60.41% 2.50

RESIDUAL WARRANT TORO ORD 8.34 662 571 8.88% 30.11 22.12 91.12% 99.30% 610 197 610 197 92.10% 5.09

TOTAL 2000 12 217.6

TABLE 22 - (cont.)

Bidder Offer Target Requested Shares Offer % Owned Offer results _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _  _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _
type Shares Price Number % Co. period by the Number of Acquired shares _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _  _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _

(euro) of shares Capital From To bidder shares Number % of the Value _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _